Rule 2 33

{a} tnsert full name(s) and
address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

“‘Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Form 2.17B

The insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Chapman Entertainment Limited 04162019
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision 8213 of 2012

[full name of court]

I/We @) Antony David Nygate and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU

attach a copy of “emy / our proposals 1n respect of the admmstration of the above
company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

(b
28 December 2012

Signed m !

JothAdmlmst:tji)
Dated 2% // L/l

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information n the
box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

OurRef  7/DAW/ADM751 Form 2/€15 | ret 020 7486 850

DX Number J DX Exchange

#1137

\\“\\“ \“ “ \\\\“\ \\\\“\\\ en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
A npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ OX 33050 Cardyff

*ATOMVIF?

A24

27/12/2012

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London Will 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

A www bdo co uk

Private and Confidential

«NAME» 28 December 2012
“ﬁ%” OurRef  T/MAT/CS
:A4: Please ask for Matthew Tang

Direct Line 020 7893 2100
< As >»

FAO «CONTACT»
TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sir/Madam
Chapman Entertainment Limited - In Administration ("the company”)

| refer to the appointment of Sarah Megan Rayment and myself as Joint Admimistrators of the
company on &6 November 2012

| attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insclvency Rules 1986, which
Incorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986  Additionally, | provide a report setting out the work undertaken by the Jomnt
Admmstrators to date, incorporating details of my firm’s policies regarding fees and
disbursements and a summary recording the time spent on the Admimistration, together with a
creditors’ guide to Admimstrators’ fees.

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | do not propose to
call a formal meeting of creditors because there will be insufficient assets to enable me to make
any distnbution to unsecured creditors, other than potentially by way of the prescribed part,
which is explained n the report

However, further to Paragraph 52(2) of the same Act, 1f at least 10% of creditors of the Company
require me to call a meeting they must notify me using the appropnate form 2 21B (attached) by
14 January 2013. Please note that before such a meeting can be held | will require a deposit
towards the cost of convening the meeting

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Chapman Entertaiyment Limited

AD NygatD

Joint Administratdr
Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc

80O LLP, a UK bimited lability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
;ﬁﬁ?fm‘fﬁc‘ﬁ g'ﬁ_fe treet, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business




|IBDO

Chapman Entertainment Limited
In Administration

Statements to Creditors pursuant to Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1/ADR

|IBDO



Section

1

2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

4 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

5 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT

6 SALE OF BUSINESS

7 OTHER ASSETS

8 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

9 PRESCRIBED PART

10 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

11 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

12 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” REMUNERATION

13 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

14 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

1

2

Statutory Infoermation

Statement of Affairs

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Trading Account and Receipts and

Payments

Summary of Joint Adminmistrators’ time costs

A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Admimistrators’ fees, BDO LLP policy on fees

Joint Admwnistrators’ Formal Proposals
Form 2.21B; Creditor’s request for a meeting

Proof of Bebt Form

Page



CHAPMAN ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 04162019
Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

8213 of 2012
1 Introduction
1.1 This report 1s addressed to the creditors of Chapman Entertainment Limited ("the

1.2

1.3

21

22

2.3

2.4

company”) and ncorporates the Joint Administrators' proposals. We do not propose to
call a meeting of creditors to consider these proposals because there will be nsufficient
assets to enable us to make any distnbution to unsecured creditors, other than from the
prescribed part, which we mention n section 8 below. Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1f at least 10% of creditors require us to call a meeting they
must notify us using form 2.21B (attached) by 14 January 2012. Please note that before
such a meeting can be held we will require a deposit towards the cost of conveming the
meeting Such deposit may be repaid subject to approval of the other creditors

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the Jont
Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject the Jont
Administrators' proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals The Court may then
discharge the Admimistration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, 1t may
adjourn the heanng or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit

If the Jont Admimistrators’ proposals are approved the Joint Administrators will continue
to control the business of the company to the extent that 1t has not been transferred.
The Joint Administrators would at some later date arrange for the company to exit from
the Admunistration, as agreed by the creditors Based on the information presently
avallable and the current situation the Joint Adnmmistrators’ proposal is that the
company will move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
Alternatively, 1f there are insufficient funds available for a distnbution to be paid to the
unsecured creditors, the Joint Admimistrators proposal 1s that the company exits the
Administration by way of dissolution

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The company was incorporated on 16 February 2001 as a producer and licensor of
children’s TV programming Since its incorporation the company has produced and
continues to lLicense the pre-school titles of FiF1 and the Flowertots (from May 2005
onwards), Roary the Racing Car (May 2007), Little Charley Bear (January 2011) and Raa
Raa the Noisy Lion (May 2011).

The TV programming of each title is broadcast in numerous terntones worldwide, and
subsequent product licenses have been agreed with, over the course of the company's
Incorporation, approximately 250 licensees for a variety of different products. Over 125
licence agreements currently remain active

In the UK, where the company’s key market lies, Fifi and the Flowertots and Roary the
Racing Car are both broadcast on Channel 5, with Little Charley Bear and Raa Raa the
Noisy Lion being broadcast by the BBC

Ongoing trading of the business suffered sigmficantly from 2009 onwards due to declimng
revenues from TV and product licensing  Duning the financial year to 30 June 2010 total
revenues totalled £6.7m, with net profits of £195k, compared to revenues of £7 4m and
net profit of £557k in the previous year By the year ended 30 June 2011, turnover had
fallen to £5 5m, and the company reported a net loss of £9 9m, due 1n large part to the
amortisation of 1ts productions




Joint Admimstrators’ proposals
28 December 2012

23

26

2.7

2.8

29

210

3.1

32

33

As a result of the adverse trading conditions, the company was unable to maintam
investment 1n new programming, and instead instigated a large number of cost cutting
measures Further, and as part of a strategy to restructure the business from early 2011
onwards, the company sought aiternative third party funding or a purchaser for the
company and/or its assets Various interested parties were dentified and negotiations
entered 1nto, although no sale was completed. As a result, the company obtamed
continued support from 1ts secured lenders to assist with ongoing trading,

As at 30 June 2012, the company had net habilities of c£3 9m and was therefore
sigmificantly balance sheet insolvent. The directors had at this point instructed agents to
provide an indicative value of the vanous programme titles which constituted the
company's principal assets (“the intellectual property nghts” or “IPR"). Indicative
values obtained suggested that the net book value as held 1n the company’s books and
records was overstated, such that Coutts & Co (“Coutts” or “the Bank"”) as the main
finance prowvider and secured credtor would suffer a significant shortfall 1n respect of its
lending 1n the event that any sale could be achieved.

In addition, under the terms of its facilities a £1m repayment was due to the Bank on 31
July 2012 but the company was unable to meet this repayment.

Our firm was engaged by the company 1n September 2012 to conduct a high level review
of the company's financial position, including 1ts short term cash flow forecast and 1ts
ability to continue to trade within its current facibities.

A review of the short term cash flow forecasts prepared by the directors indicated that
the company would have insufficient funds to continue trading from October 2012,
notwithstanding the repayment due to have been made to the Bank under the terms of
its facibity  As such, the directors took advice regarding their statutery and fiduoary
duties regarding ongoing trading and consequently tock steps to place the company 1n
Adminmistration.

On 6 November 2012 an application for appointment of Joint Adnimistrators was made by
the directors of the company, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986. On 6 November 2012, Antony David Nygate and Sarah Megan Rayment were
appomnted Joint Admimistrators. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators carry out thewr functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

At Appendix 1 15 a record of the names of the company’s office holders together with
details of the shares held n the company

We attach at Appendix 2 the Statement of Affairs of the company at the date of our
appointment, as prepared by the directors The statement has been based on the
company records and nformation avallable at the time of completion The Joint
Admimstrators have reviewed the Statement of Affairs but have not carned out any audit
or detailled venfication work at this time There may be some errors and omissions
within the company records and this statement should be treated with caution It should
be noted that Coutts has a pnionty ranking charge registered against the investments 1n
programmes

The Joint Admimstrators have a duty to nvestigate the failure and affairs of the
company Should any creditor have any information that should be brought to our
attention, please forward details to us




Joint Administrators’ proposals
28 December 2012

51

511

512

52

521

522

Achieving the purpose of the administration

The statutory purpose of an admimstration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect

(a) The first objective 15 the rescuing the company as a going concern {1e
restructuring the company’s business, resutting in the survival of the company)
We would comment that this objective was not possible as the indicative values
obtained demonstrated that the value of the company’s assets was significantly
less than the level of its debts, meaning 1t would be highly unlikely that any
further third party funding could be found to allow the company to continue to
trade in the long term,

(b) with regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound
up (without first being in Admimistration), the position is that continuing te trade
the company whilst in Admimstration has preserved the maximum possible value
1n the principal assets, being 1ts nghts to varnous licences, for the benefit of the
creditors of the company.

(c) The final objective 1s realising property n order to make a distrbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that a distribution wll
be made to at least one of the secured creditors. There should be no
preferential creditors

Management of the company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
Imtial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Admimstrators we undertook an immedate review of the
company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. In
particular, we reviewed forecast short term trading cash flows, which were prepared by
the Joint Administrators’ staff and were based on information imitially prepared by the
former finance director, together with the accounts assistant at the company

A sigmficant number of staff had already left the company prior to Administration
Based on the review of the short term cash flows and expectations of future
requirements, of the company's four employees as at the date of appointment the
remairing director was made redundant immediately on our appointment as Joint
Administrators  Members of the Joint Admimistrators’ team attended at the premises of
the company in Wandsworth, London SW18 n order to effect this redundancy and to take
control of the company’s affairs.

Trading during the Admwmstration

From our review of the short term cash flows, and having removed overheads and
histonc tabilities which would otherwise have been payable had the company not been
n Admmistration, 1t 1s anticipated that the company should generate a cash surplus 1n
the short term peried, before accounting for the Admimistration costs  As such, it 1s
unlikely that there will be a necessity to request funding from the secured creditor n
order to safeguard the trading penod.

This has been made possible by the fact that the Bank has raised no objection to the
Jomt Admimistrators utiising pre-appointment debtor receipts for the purposes of
ongeing trading These funds are subject to the floating charge secunty held by the
Bank




Joint Administrators’ proposals
28 December 2012

523

524

53

531

53.2

53.3

534

6.1

611

6.12

61.3

The office manager was made redundant on 23 November whilst the remaing
employees, being the legal manager and product approval manager, have been retained
to assist the Joint Admimistrators during the trading period and sale process, detailed
further below.

As part of our imitial negotiations, we have agreed a substantially reduced level of rent
with the landlord of the company’s premises at Wandsworth.

Licenses and contractual matters

The key licence agreements to which the company is party and from which 1t benefits as
licensor have all been reviewed 1n detail and we are satisfied that no termination 1ssues
should arise as a result of the Administration, In addition, we have been 1n contact with
varous licensees to ensure that they are aware that any contractual advances,
guarantees or royalty payments which fall due should be paid as normal

The company 1s also party to key agency agreements with two agents, Cake Distribution
Limited (programming} and Copyright Promotions Licensing Group Limited {product). We
have met with both agents to explain the Administration process and that the Jont
Admimistrators will continue to trade the business with a view to achieving a sale of the
{PR owned by the company. The licensing agents have agreed to continue providing the
services under the contracts held with the company, which pnmanily involves accounting
for revenues due from licensees, debt collection and reviewing proposals for new
licences,

New licence proposals and requests for product approvals under existing licence
agreements are being reviewed on a case by case basis, with advice provided by the
licensing agents and our solicitors, Farrer & Co (“Farrer”). We have been advised by the
licensing agents and our appointed sales agent (see below) that the approval of new
license agreements 1s essential to maintain the value in the IPR. Ongoing product
approvals are required for similar reasons and to meet certain pre-Administration
contractuat obligations 1n order to mitigate any potential breach of contract claims.

In deternyming the suitability of any potential new licence agreements, only those which
are 0 the best commercial nterests of the company, and where sufficient comfort can
be obtained that there will be no potential negative 1mpact on the value of the IPR, are
being agreed and entered nto by the company in Admnistration

Sale of business
Strategy

We are currently evaluating the potential strategies available to maxirmse the value of
the IPR for the benefit of the company’s estate. It 1s likely that the preferred strategy
will be either to pursue an imminent sale of the company’s PR, either individually or as
a whole, and/or to enter 1nto a longer-term master licensing agreement.

The strategy pursued will be dependent on the interest received from potentially
wterested parties To date, | have been contacted by 34 parties that have expressed
nterested 1 some or all of the IPR  In addition, we have actively contacted a further 56
parties whom we believe may be nterested i some or all of the IPR.

Interested parties who have entered into non-disclosure agreements have been provided
with sales information in order for indicative offers to be submitted by 18 January 2013



Joint Administrators’ proposals
28 December 2012

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6 2.4

7.1

711

72

7.21

7.22

73

731

Instruction of agents

During the pre/post-Administration perods, we have had numerous meetings and
conversations with external corporate finance teams to explore thewr potential interest
in marketing the IPR.

We have since engaged Mediatique Limited (“Mediatique”™), a specialist medha corporate
finance boutique, 1n an advisory capacity in the imtial stages of the sales process This
work ncludes the review of the information memorandum and simitar marketing
matenals, the 1dentification of any further potentially interested parties and assistance
In the preparation of a process letter and form of desired offer structure.

Our firm’s Corporate Finance department 1s assisting the Joint Admimstrators in the
preparation of sales information and with the ongoing marketing process

Once this 1nitial process has been concluded and indicative offers received, we should
then be n a better position to evaluate the potential strategies available to maximise
the value of the IPR, whether by way of an asset sale or a master licence agreement.

Other assets
Leasehold Property

The Company benefits from a lease at the premmses i Wandsworth which runs untit
September 2021. There are currently rental arrears of £128k which will rank as an
unsecured claim n the Administration. The annual rent due under the lease 1s £120k

We understand that the Company had engaged specialist agents prior to the
Admimstration to gauge any third party interest in the lease with nominal interest
expressed in the premises. On this basis, and due to the current tevel of arrears, which
we would expect the landlord would seek to be paid under the terms of any assignment,
| do not anticipate there to be any value i the lease. Should it be necessary, | witl
request professional advice to confirm this

Pre-Appointment debtors

The pre-appointment debtor ledger wndicates amounts due to the Company of c£128k
The former finance dwrector ndicated that certain debts were deemed to be
Irrecoverable due to provisions which had been dentified but never fully raised where
the individual debtors were believed to have entered formal insolvency processes. | have
verified these instances.

It 1s estimated that £80k 15 recoverable and demands for payment have been made. As
shown on the receipts and payments, £50 5k has been collected to date

Office Furniture and Equipment

] have instructed Eddisons, chattel agents, to provide a valuation of the office furmture
and equipment at the Wandsworth prermses. The imtial indication from the agents 1s
that the assets do not hold any sigmficant value.

Creditors’ claims

Secured creditors

The largest single secured creditor 1s Coutts in respect of a debt ansing from a fully

drawn revolving credit facility of c£6.5m provided to the company This debt, which 1s
subject to accruing charges and interest, 1s secured by fixed and floating charges over



Joint Administrators’ proposals
28 December 2012

82

821

8.3

8.31

9.1

92

10

101

11

the assets of the company. It 1s bkely that Coutts will face a sigmficant shortfall under
1ts secunty.

In addition, further funds have been nvested in the company by vanous parties n the
form of secured loans which total approximately £1.35m. Secunty over certain assets
has been granted to these lenders by the company, although on the basis that Coutts,
whose charge ranks prior to any of these subsequent charges, 15 likely to suffer a
shortfall, these secured creditors will not receive any distnbution in respect of thew
security

Preferential creditors

All employees had been paid their wages n full up to the date of the Admimstration
Further, there was no accrued holiday pay owed to any of the employees who have been
made redundant. As such, there should be no preferentiat claims 1n the Administration

Unsecured creditors

The level of unsecured trade creditors as per the directors’ estimated statement of
affairs totals £755,564. Unsecured creditors’ claims notified to us to date total
approximately £424,284. Based on current information, there may be sufficient floating
charge realisations to allow a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors under the
provisions of the Prescnbed Part (see below)

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors n respect of the
Prescnibed Part This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. The company has granted a floating
charge after 15 September 2003

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing for
costs, the value of the company’s net property could be n the region of £150k, which
means a distribution totalling £33k would be payable to unsecured creditors

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and 1f so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this Admimstration In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply 1n respect of this Admimistration and these proceedings will be main
proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred n preparation and
planning for the Administration may, with the approval of the crediters, be approved for
payment from the Admistration estate, as an expense of the Administration. Allowable
costs fall into the following categories:-

{n the fees charged by the Jont Admimstrators;

(n) the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimstrators;

(m) the fees charged (to the Joint Admimstrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

The table below summarises the outstanding costs for which approval 1s sought and also,
where relevant, records payments recewved.



12

121

122

Joint Admnistrators’ proposals
28 December 2012

Costs Incurred Payments Received Costs Outstanding
m £54,344 00 £22,500 00 £31,844 G0
(n) £16.10 Nil £16 10
(i) Nil Nil Nyl
TOTAL £54,360 10 £22,500.00 £31,860.10

We now explain 1in more detail the facts behind the above costs In respect of the fees
and expenses ncurred by the Joint Admimstrators prior to the Admnistration
appointment, these were subject to a formal engagement with the company, dated 11
September 2012, which set out that our fees would be based on time costs, using the
same rates as are recorded 1n the BDO Policy document attached to this proposal The
engagement also provided for the proposed Admimistrators to engage other specialists to
assist, where necessary, on such reasonable terms as we could negotiate

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

Under the terms of the engagement letter dated 11 September 2012, BDO provided a
Limited Scope Review based on the following scope:

» High level review and commentary on the company’s financial position at the
latest availlable balance sheet date;

» High level review of the company’s short term cash flow forecast and 1ts ability
to continue to trade within 1ts current facilities; and

e Options avaitable to the directors to maximise the return to creditors 1n light of
both the likely short term cash requirement and balance sheet position of the
company, including both solvent and insolvent options

Time costs totalling £22,500 were billed and payment received from the company prior
to Admiistration

(i) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparation for the Admnistration disbursements have been incurred by the Joint
Admimstrators 1n respect of travel expenses.

The Joint Admwistrators’ disbursements are reimbursement of precise costs we have had
to meet The expenses 1n respect of other professional’s fees are reasonable and have
been necessary 1n preparation for the Admimstration

No Payments have been received.

(1) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each
separately)

No fees have been incurred 1n this regard
Joint Admimstrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2,106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Administrators and thewr staff spend in attending to matters n this
adminmistration, or a fixed amount

Attached at Appendix 4 is a schedule that summanses the time that has been spent n
admimistering this Admimstration up to 14 December 2012 This shows total time costs




Joint Administrators’ proposals
28 December 2012

12 3

13

13.1

132

13.3

14

of £70,934.40, represented by a total of 234 55 hours at an average charge out rate of
£302.43.

Included within the proposals below 1s a resolution regarding the Joint Administrators’
remuneration Where no meeting of creditors 1s being convened because there will be
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by reason of the prescnbed part which 1s mentioned above (Paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986), our remuneration will be subject to the
approval of the secured and, 1f any, preferential creditors as set out in Rule
2 106{5A)(a)/ (b} of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Possible outcomes for the company and Creditors

The insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the company from the Admumstration, being pnmarily a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liguidation or dissclution of the company

[t 1s the Joint Admmimistrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that
once realisations are sufficiently completed the company should move from
Admimstration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and that Antony Dawvid Nygate and
Sarah Megan Rayment be appointed Joint Liqwdators The choice of Liquidators,
however, 1s a matter for the creditors to consider

Alternatively, n the event that there are no funds available for the unsecured creditors
then the company will exit the Admimistration by way of dissolution

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Adrmimstration. In the absence of a meeting of the creditors of the company, these
proposals will be deemed agreed on 14 January 2013.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the company’s business and realise assets n accordance
with objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Administration, and

(b) they make payments to the secured and, if any, preferential creditors, and

(c) they exit the Admimistration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and
that Antony David Nygate & Sarah Megan Rayment will be Joint Liquidators and
will act jointly and severally. Alternatively, if there are insufficient funds
available for a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors, they exit the
Admimstration by way of dissolving the company under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3)
creditors may nominate different higuidators, but in the absence of such nomination the
above named would become the Liquidators

{d) The remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators 15 to be approved by the secured
and/or preferential creditors 1in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a}/(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, on the basis of time properly spent in attending to
matters ansing in the Admimstration



Joint Admimistrators’ proposals
28 December 2012

(e)

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors:

That the Joint Admmstrators be discharged from lbabibty under the
Admimistration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Admimistrators’ fibing their final report and sending 1t to
creditors.

Dated 28 December 2012

Jorit Administrator

7/MAT/ADMG82 Proposals/Cé




Appendix 1

, Chapman Entertainment Limited

Statutory Information



Chapman Entertainment Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Chapman Entertainment (Pavilion) Ltd

Trading Results:

Year ended

30 June Turnover
£'000s

2012 {management) 3,029

2011 (audited) 5,491

2010 (audited) 6,732

2009 (audited) 7,401

04162019
16 February 2001

55 Baker Street
London
W1U 7EU

Formerly

New Bridge Street House
30-34 New Bridge Street
London

EC4V 6BJ

Lisa Kim Eaton
Keith Vincent Chapman

None

£150 - dwvided into 15,000 ordinary shares of £0 01 each

No of £0.01 ordinary shares held

15,000

15,000
Gross Net Profit Cirectors'
Profit {after tax) remuneration
£'000s £'000s £'000s
221 (1,879) n/a
{4,888) (9,921) 527
4,358 195 632
4,515 557 656

Balance on
P&L alc
£'000s
{11,493)
(9,614)

272

77



|IBDO

Appendix 2

Chapman Entertainment Limited

Statement of Affairs




Rule 219 Forin 2 148

Statement of affairs

Name of Comipany Company munher
Chapman Entertainment Limited 04162019
In the Courl case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division /213 of 2012

{fufl msmse of coun)

{a) Insert namie snd adéress of  Slatement as to (he allaws of (2) Chapman Enterainment Limited w hose repisierad office is stluated al
registered office of the compmy  New Bridpe Streel House. 30-34 Mew Bridee Street London ECAV 6B)

@) Tosert date ot the (b) 3 November 2012 | the date that the company entered admaustraticn

Statcment of Truth

T heheva that the facts siated in s statement ol affanrs are a fufl, (rue and complete statement of the
aflTairs of the above named company s at (h) 6 November 2012 the date that the company entered
adminusiration

Full name LISC{ KW\—\ {:,CJT)W

Signed L—\,‘\g’)}% g&{f_‘
Dated 7 Bec 2017




A —Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Investments in Programmes
[1fi & The Flowertots Series 1-3
Roaty The Racing Car Sernies 1-2
Little Charley Bear Series 1

Raa Raa the MNoisy Lion Sertes 1

Assets subject to floating charge

Trade Debtors -Net of Provision — see attached breakdown

Petty Cash (Per June 2012 Manapement Accounts)

Fixtures & Fittings (Per June 2012 Management Accowuls)
Computer Equipment (Per June 2012 Management Accounts)
Leaseliold Improvements (Por June 2012 Munsgement Accounts)

Intangible Assets
Uncharged assets

Prepad Costs (Por Tune 2012 Management Actousts)
Comnussion on advances (Per Jime 2012 Managanent Accounts)

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated (o
Value Reahsc
S A
£109,502
£256 310
£2,180,172
£2.296346
£4,842.336 £4.000,000 (1)
£90,287 £90,287
£3,961 £3.961
£6,609 £3,000
£5,749 £2.500
£10,624 Nil
£86,282 Mil
£203.512 £99,748
£89,952
£162.100 Nif
£252.052
£455,564 £99,748 T

(1) Based on a valuation for all properties from Gepevieve Dexter of £4 4m in September 2012

(2) Some of the creditors listed in the Creditors are creditors of Chapman Pavilion Lumited but
bave been listed as they have security over the assets of Chapman Entertainment Limuted

(3) Woodside acts as trustee for £1,117,233 of loan stock issued by Chapman Pavilion Limited
The underlying holders are Keith Chapman (£356,202), George Robmson (£211,069), Edge
VCT (£473,121), Famuly Investments (£39,578), Basil Street Investments (£16,464), Paul
Found (£10,000), Mark Banwell (£6,332), Jonathan Scott- Barrett (£4,195) and D Cummings
(£248). The loan stock 1s secured on some of the assets of Chapman Entertainment Limuted

{4) There 15 £7,857,233 secuied by fixed and floating charges on the assets of Chapman
Entertainment Limited {Coutts (£6 Sm), Keith Chapman (£120k), George Robinson (£120k)

and loan stock (£1,117,233 — note 3))

Signature L»%’f@_ Date L{ Dec 2ol




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditars (carried from page A)
Liabihities

Preferential eredriors -
Futimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estumated presenbed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward}

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (4)
Debts seenred by floating charges (4)

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assels after floating charges (4)
Estimated preserbed part of net properly where applicable (bronght
down)

Tatal assets available to unsecared creditors

Unsccured non-prefercatial clanms (exeludmg any shortfall to floating
charge holders) ,

Tracde Creditors

Front Row Produchions

Chapman Enterlamment (Pavilion) Lnnited

Accried Cost ~ Clianned Jse, baek end share for Tt & Reary to Scpt 12
Accrued Cozst — Jane Hormouks, back end share for Tifi to Sept 12

Dagid Jerdons — 3" party back end share for Roary (July to Sept 12)
Nichclodeon — 3™ party back end share for Fifi & Roary (July fo Sept 12)
Accrued Cost ~ Target Entertarmment (in admmistration)

(Per tune 2012 Management Avcounts)

Accrued Cost — Laytons (Per June 2012 Management Accounts)
Arcrued Cost — PBS Sprout (Per Tune 2012 Management Accounls)
Defered Income (Per une 2012 Management Accounls)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditars {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) (4}
Hstimated deficiencyfsurplus as 1egards creditors

Tssued and catfed up capital

7,857,233

(7.780.434)

755,564
75,000
98,813
23213
1,802
10,734
2,19

90,316
30,045
15,882
1,424,952

2,528,431

(7,780,434)
(10,308 865)

250

Estimated total deficiency/sur plus as regards members

Estimated to
Realise
£

T

99,748

22,950

76 798

22,950

22,950

(250)

Datc - DC‘"C ZGIZ

Signature L\%’% é}\\“

TNV SIS L




2O RE _ g

\}qvo <qu¢)\_ oameudry

wa | u vea el 1Y QLIOA] 0LID]D(]
car ot 188713 ZT108 [OD UDRTUT puny Y2aIn M H 60t neds §e1 T
T | q/ur SPO 0TS AVZ LS HOpUo | ‘opisioaly UOPRUT a0 T SO
T 0L
B oyt oTE 6T 0114 “TUOPUGT A0S 190 o5 ‘FTT OCT 0/0 TONENSIUups If { T msammimind 1)
A A eIy Q1T T T4 UOPUOTT Do ] SUSGINEY §1/51 PY] U0apoiaN Ity
NI¢ Gl vopuey
B g 08 17 ‘anunvy {ngsegags g1 sinedy pmnt) frdood my ep SINOSI0E
YNZ LIm
PELDTT ORI “anlg SNOTYY ()7 'SOIELI0SEY SUD{SO] oTIRJUA O/ SUTUA Prancy
g/ A EITEET A6 AZO A MOpIDT DY BU0T 7T PY] DALT UMD
€% AbOd 1] Cuotti )y
7! oAl c15°863 wopuoT NG I8PUIG MAN bE-DE ‘osnof] 10 g o8pUR map | woummeLw wowude)
M
/1 iR 000'CLF poafosstp Aundwony - v/ SOCUIMPOL] WAV W05
Tl D/ t0G'CSLY (Brnsi] poyoonY 238) SIONPAIY OPTL
Smagosd Unislany
snatma 07 Junelor Avodesd remyoafiomt TTE NI
swumBord mp xoao oflanye Jonen(y ‘woptior] yoon] yiiy svogDl IupA T J0 95D PUY T ALDH
2 pun 2Ry~ paxy Surmeuon a3 UOPUOT PANG YINNATIMD ¢ ~ £5 I00[L o/, JO DPISPoOM, (¥) seatang
Fumpoy} pun povyy pun SNUEIIRY  CETLITTY OIS ALmSas 2 Ayondes g0 mriodio)) sMspoop
Joatap JURY | O00'09F €118 0TMS TOPUIOT SUMOLT 94T TN umdn g unuKirLy qny|
/80007 s1ansa Py Autadoad u taso oFngn
pum 1180/60 | Bunwoyy e Auodoexd oao oBnap nonty | aco‘ozly 9 OTANS ‘oo tsuaseg] M ‘Lo uedn ¢ unrdingy iy
sufu
1172007 pin 539851 Aptacond 1 a0 ofrmp
i i 1 {g/en | Sunueyy paw Avaderd mao sFmp paviy | 000'023 ACL $M “Uopuo ammbg [} uopdwny oz uosurqoy 28000
Wiy Su/2t/g oaneya U0 puE ML | W oy SO0 MTOM HopUo 1 Punas pep 00 B ANy
¥
uaald 1 (apomsod M) AT W
T AJLINDN JO ON[EA ATLTNIS ay(] 10D A PIOY WLNOSE AL JO SR | JO junoury §S0IpPY JOUPoI JO Bty

worssassod

s Auediios a3 w Aundord 1940 3fI11 10 UOHUSIA) SUITITR[D SIONPIID prn $IMA IS 10 $pood Jo L1ddns s1) jo oweApe ur pred sjunowe Swwied
$ RUIOISNS py/1 SIUDWIHVITE J[US [RUOIPUOS J0 BUIsea| [Peyd 9sey2 nd-0ny| OPUTL SIONPAID [[U A1IUSPT PIe SIOUPOII |[B IPTHDUL ISAUI NOL 030N

SYOLIAATD ANVINOD




- i
4

—— pmpr—— ——

PICTAEE (NI 3

._qug ./\N
U

3IvY10oL
00 0623 000'6Z
saleyg
g 000'0L pona-y (UOIINE])

areys SoleUg g9 mstmErusiug wendmg )
Jad 10 03 Y000's ) AFDT uopuo- '19ang Apug MaN $£-0¢ 9SU0H 1908 SFPUA WON

AEA POl |

p1oy $2481S JO STEPI(] TOUTON SAIRYS JO ON {apozisod g ) ssoIppy TIP(OY3 UG JO MEN.

SUIATOHIYVHS ANYINCD




CHAPMAN ENTERTAINMENT LTD

TRADE DEBTORS

TRADE DEBTORS 128,316

Pravision for Bad Debt

Kidz 15,690
Makeup Factory 2,938
RA Meredith 2,560
Weltron 15,587
Takes Media 1,264

38,029

Net Balance 90,287




TNRDTIAN R 8D

[P ey 2o ampa_ggep

VAT

a3 sphn Py |

ISR 1

Z60 LiNT aJiyspIefsIIan uopsappoH pocy Joplild 10753 J0isnpu) pubjEug mau ‘aug un uisaQ@ B IU[1d SddMd
sgI alM vopuoy 733415 pJofxp 97 asnol paefxo g-1 $i00)d PIT 1uidany sfaHangd
VEZ ZTIM  Aauns 'puaysaifjoal pocy uojIols ¥1Dg s3aUrsNg 3j0W 94 HUN PYT suCpIaNpasy 33015 JAWIS
29Z 0IWI Xas3 MULIOH 0259 X0 Od 13m0 3SDLRING Fsamaf Aauytd
HX!| £84D Anydsang PI0757 DIISAPL] UISISIM 31d dnoun SHY
HNO 075 apng 103y Jaal POCY poamatyd sofpmis poamallld 5211111304 1504100
118 IMN vapioy Lapiiny TU3504D A3)MOH §7-£1 PIT NN UD2PQIININ
FHE XIMS uopuey D) 10UIASDID G-pr d17 S43ULID4 IOYSMaN
430 810 Aauung M3 Aom pratjaog g PIT S1UDF)NSUOD DID3W AW
MHZ 13 uepuoy M0y sApuDg £ 11 uoow
1St pHY Aasing Sutysog yoaqddiy H3unod Aanoa s1ow
THO ZdH DS IUS ADmpoosg ay ) Fsnol bW PIo 4L § P37 ¥d SO W
VAL S/ wopuoT Jaa135 NASIY -1 3sNOKH WwnpD)od JooIs WL PIT 1301 S5UDISU] OIPIW
ANT LW 133sayotioy 13305 YII0MIHUM 3LIUI) JassaLlg YL DPI7 S15813U00) DIDPUOW
s00p ‘Win4 21803 9551 Xog Od JUBLLIDILI3ILT ILIOH DUSDW

g9 AFD3 uspuol 132.41€ 35pHg MAIN PE-OF 25N0M 133215 3BpJIE MaN P37 URspNy 34A3UDDW
dve 13s uepye] 3PISIaALY UopuoT] alow 2 suondNes suoiio
L34 wrd3 uopuay a0)d 18214 7 asnaoy 30l Joald d11 2113y
985 MM ugpua] J38025 P12IfILL 10310 LG1-1EL Jyouax|
481 865§ £ag-uo-pUILIRoS ANUIAY DIISIMA LT JSNoK J3pUDxa)y YESD 941 OU LYA AVA SWOIsN) § anLaA3y WH
771 843N ukl todn 3nsDIMAN UOILagG ‘asnoy woySuyD $00kdB #31ffp safojdws suonosadp 13wesnI 1B LOOHLSDE 12 3Avd SWOIsn) g anuasdy WH
Xor tag a0pUNgG 1YILILSS.D asnoy LDluopalo) sugjzosado L3 g1 100HE506 34 LD« SIS B anUBAY WH

ANE LIM vopuoT Doy 34N0) WoYU3IoL gkl asnoy spdow vooMIty oM B/ P17 UAWUIDILIINT LIH
gl SIM uopuoT 3J0NbS 13AOUDH ¥1 ShoH JaAoUDH dT1$1ma7 [ 217710401
Aayany nguBys) £61¥#E DAIO) 1 /9 ON YOYOS Jajaag oLty
MBS IMS ucpuo pooy Haminas) 1g P17 suawdoyaaaq Avsedold Jasoid
22t <1057 10I31A PIg § oolupg &1, a)qratuil) BAJIIDIIIL] UOISIARIB | DIUDLS
i $ZMS Uopuo wituapAs yoag #tL £ AydosBorold 313uing snkiag
XJG FIPM anysays 2nU3AD aUNGLT ¥aod ssauteng Weyduo £ Iun partuny oipatusunsy Aro1eg
rre erld HOMILIDD Aamog pDOY SRIIDQUW]L IS £F Sunjnsuwed vojol
TS 1ON 0oz ¥oq od P11 suorn)os AEBrau3 NO 3 DAIRS JaLwosT) sTaulsng NG 3
14T S1MS uapuoT Asuang pocy aSprg Aauing L9 a1 Jo) (1 31qR0q
181 9INL Ay WoYsaTsaMm Aop suotIOH 3103 NYaNIY ) P37 N 333-1asiq
byt £edt spunwp3 35 Aang splatfAaqqy ¢ AsNoy Wopaalyd p17{¥n) suojroaiwnwnio uljsag
¥s$ 689 41YS0IUDT uosjaN YiDd ssatsng pooy paipur] asray Asiog P77 suorpatunwin’) Asiog
pupjadt fo ajgnday ‘ufgng 02 {ID)E ‘anuaay 120fsAipy 3UISNg Y0208 "asnol 113 {puvjast} asupuld dnoJo 41 anfJn woiIDIISIUILDY P17 (4] 2aupuiy Joplaa 113
SO LIM uopue] 13801 3TOLIDYD 9 DY UOHAGLIISI 330D
blafiz ] uopuoy JUIISDI]) 5AINANIM L apistaaty vat P11 fucday) uatomig
e vidd udgplo] Tea18 SjubmIN 18 {Lg} 2)d svonoununuola)af ysiaug
SHL 06ON tInySURIoN 35324 pooy auoyt L 015 1503 060 P73 s1000
THE L2DY aJiysduwinp ayoysiuysng maia Supsog $504)) UJAYTION (50108} dnotn aspaT SOLIDE INE
A3L Wk33 Uopuoy A21j0g pi0 51 P17 M7 Weag
3L 1A Lopuay 133115 Jayog g6 d17008
NYO 770N Aarng poaysayipal PooY SPUD)EOOM wiod Mo1 M Yoasg stafung 3 g
30 Y ‘unmoy Are Jachl maN ‘6907 ° I5IT ODHY) Uod Dy UfW LUDS 7 33§ IE ON ‘T 45T suonINpoLd JOISY

J0£ 83N poaYs3)1En JayspY ssaujng 313)08 asnop asow)zlog o £ 331ffo fdnoao 2 Ajawdef) yary
HKND 075 oNg "YI0IY 1Al pooYy poomauld | S0IPNIS POOMALTY | MO)OSUNG SJIWOM | P17 XUy
Ve LMN uopuey pooy uoisn3 ¢af Jooyd pur asnoy p1atfisisayy uliodumy yn uo)IoUIUY
Qd!l 5ims uopuey asorn uoajAS ST - 61 ‘61 TN X404 ssauisng 3N P17 Zpiy Jaqoydy
TLL MM uopuoy 123135 Aajo4 £F w0y IauIY
§552IppyY pSsalppy £5524ppY 55duppY L SS3IPPY DIIB/BIUALIBY aurey Aueduro)




Company name Reference/acco Addresst Address2 Address3 Address4 Addresss
Rambow Productions Unit 3 Greenlea Park Prince Georges Road London Swrio 20
Robertsan Toylor 33 Harbour Exchange Square London E14 966
Royal Mall Group Ltd 100 Yictoria Embankment London EC4Y OHQ
Rumtey Brothers Window Cleaning 27 Rothschlld Road Chiswick London Wi SHT
Ruth Crowe Cert MRCSLT Speech cnd Language Theraplst 24 Clothern Road Didsbury Manchester #420 68P
Sprout Chitdens Network LLC 75 Remittance Drive Suite 3032 Chlcago IL 80675 3032
Suffolk Life Annuities Limited 153 Princes Street Ipswich Suffolk Pr1Qd
Take 1 Scenic Services Unit 8, Altrinchem Business Pork Tudor roed Broadheath Altrinchorn WAT4 5RZ
Tolentare Lid The Media Village 131 151 Great Titchfleld St London Wiw 588
Thomes Water Utiiities ted PO Box 286 Swlndon SN38 2RA
The Entertoiner (Amersham) Ltd Boughtan Business Park Eell Lane Little Chalfont Buck/nghamshire HP6 6GL
Tomy UK St Nichalas House 5! Nicholos Rood Sutten Surrey SMT TEH
Trofftax Ltd 2 Craven Court Craven Road Eroadheath Altrincham WA14 5DY
United Agents Ltd 12-26 Lexington Street London WIF OLE
Yalerle Hoskins Associates Ltd 20 Charlotee Street London WIT ZNA
YanBroc Ltd (farmerly PCS) Jubllee House Merrion Avenue Stonmore Migdlesex HAZ 4RY
Vivid Imaginations Ltd Ashbourne House The Guildway d Portsmouth Rond Guildford, Surrey GU3 LS
Wandsworth Borough Councll Business Rates Dept Liberata UK Ltd 4th Floor, 125 Woed Street Londan EC2V 7AN
Woodside Corporate Services Lid 7th Floor 52 54 Gracechurch Street Lendon ECIV OEH
2DF Enterprises GmbM Erich-Dombroweskr-Str 1 D-55127 Manz Germany
Zittion Medin Post box 279 7500 AG Enschede The Nethertonds

G \Oiliee Unghanaiatue *eert b oabriloy ‘auetadion Laesiiagman Lo tanstient Admoeraiuon dovsd, redaos axerge sdwadide ] it |




|IBDO

Appendix 3

Chapman Entertainment Limited

Ssummanes of the Jont Admimstrators’ Trading Account and Receipts and Payments



Chapman Entertainment Limited

In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Trading Account from 6 November 2012

{(date of appointment) to 20 December 2012

RECEIPTS

Trading Receipts

PAYMENTS

Wages

Telephone

Waste Removal/Recycling
Ransom Payments
Practicing Certificate
Cleaning Services
Consultancy Fees
Patent Registration
Storage Costs

Bank Charges & Interest
nput VAT

Trading Surplus

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

wW1U 7EU

Total
Realisations

£

19,196 69

19,1969

6,040.19
10.38

93 40
520 21
436.00
299 65
960.00
2,320.00
1,776 88
60.00
511 69

13,028 40

6,168.29

19,196.69

A D Nygate & S M Rayment
Joint Admunistrators

28 December 2012

G \Office97\Implementation Team Master\lmplementation CasesWNewsfax (Bow) LimitediComphance\Para 49\R1 xIs




Chapman Entertainment Limited
In Administration

Ssummary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 6 November 2012 (date of
appointment) to 20 December 2012

Estimated to realise

Per Directors' Total
Statement of Affairs Realisations
RECEIPTS £ £
Investments in Programmes 4,000,000 -
Book Debts 90,287 50,511 35
Petty Cash 3,961 2,323 11
Fixtures & Fittings 3,000 -
Computer Equipment 2,500 -
Sundry Refunds - 3.94
Trading Surplus - 6,168.29
4,099,748 59,006.69

PAYMENTS
Agents' Fees & Dishursements 10,000.00
Bank Charges & Interest 20 Q0
Input VAT 2,000.00
12,020 00
Balances 1n Hand 46,986.69
59,006.69
BDO LLP A D Nygate & 5 M Rayment
55 Baker Street Joint Admnistrators

London

w1l 7EU 28 December 2012

G \Office9TImplementation Team Master\Implementation Cases\Newsfax (Bow) Limuted\Compltance\Para 49R1 xls




|IBDO

Appendix 4

Chapman Entertainment Limited

Summary of Joint Admimstrators’ time costs




i ar of 11 SXEND MR ] (men) TR 331

0 L5780 |e18L purn

79 r nUILSLIRGIP JI0
P T00 oF Fte'0l L1 8244 el ey

00 ¥ib oer oF 615 | 504 DS T6%'H ot 91 o7 LEt'er 09 iL oF §L8'91 al 9 00 LOL'CE 00 0T
[A 441 OF 1981 [T 0o ¥kl 00 L ar €52 4 oL
¥5 16T 00 L7E Qg b Q0 964 040 00 i) 050
it i0T 0§ 64K €29 00°TST (15 4 0% {58 06 € DO DST ool
65 T9Z £k I8P 91 [1 R+ ST PO £8 $T L4 oz 19111 0% Tk 0OSIZT [+ - N 4
¥9 ¥rL 0§ 15L'TH 00 21 05 T8& & 0% 9 00 540 & 08T 00 r9l & 009
L1 119 op Z0PIT 113 4] D0 Fl¥ 0% ¥ oF §51 | oLy [7R {104 sL 0l 0f DIE'FL ak Ak 00 808 £ 0o 9
6T 28F 00 IZ1 8§ 96 41 LerTI e os ¥ 00 b € 00 9
L6 OST ok LIS [ 05 £%¢ 951 09 60T oRo
] J noy 3 £MoH 3 sinoH 3 $INo0H 3 unoy 3 shoy ] fibiniad
ALVH AY IYLOL N 44¥15 YIHL0 IALNITG JALLNIIX3 WOIRIS HIDYNYW LNYISISSY HIDYNYW / WOLIIHIG YaNLYvd

Sulaseday |

aupn soupsn) §

stayivy sakordw) §

nany parrsy tupr) g

Jugraqrucis) ey nesty 3

venienajuiupy Jesusn g

uswiueddy vo sdais g

L2830 JuswWIujoddy a1d Y

uoqyduaseg

7107 Jaquadag p1 03 (UORRISIUILIPY J& a3eq) 102 JOqUIIAON § WOl poliad ay) Jo) ajqeajiddy sayey pur palseys awy) jo Aseunung

UOPRJISUIIPY U] - PajIW}] JUawuleLIauT Lewdey)




|IBDO topene?

L esne———

Chapman Entertainment Limited

A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Policy on Fees




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

EEEERERE————
1 Introduction
11 When a company goes into admimstrabion the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The

2.1

31

4.1

creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to
act as administrator The nsolvency legislation recogrises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the admimstrator's fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek nformation about expenses incurred by the admmistrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

The nature of admimstration

Administration 15 a procedure which places a company under the controt of an nsolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whale than would be Lkely if the company
were wound up without first being 1n admimstration,

or, W the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 3 members One
of the functions of the commuittee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration The
committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimistrator 15 required to hold
within a maxmum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the admimstration to consider s proposals The
admumsstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the commttee asks for one, or when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has
power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his
functions

Fixing the admimistrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration 15 set out n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed.

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the admimistrator and hs staff in attending to
matters arising in the adrmmstration, or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admmstrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to deterrmne on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set
amount, to determine that amount Rute 2 106 says that i arnving at 1ts decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity (or otherwise} of the case,

- any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimistrator,

Page 10of 6 Rev April 2010



| BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

42

43

44

5.1

61

62

63

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties,

- the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determnation {and
provided the circumstances descnbed 1n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimistrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply n the case of
the committee If the remuneration 15 not fixed n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on
application by the admmistrator, but the admimistrator may not make such an application unless he has first
tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and n any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolubons 1n cases where the administrator has stated n his
proposals that the company has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. [n this
case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company; or
. if the adrministrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give of withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at teast 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtaned by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matemal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
adrministrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admmistrator may request that it be changed The request must
be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admmstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1 connection with
preparatory work wncurred before the company went into administration but which remamn unpaid Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admmstrator or by another nsolvency practitioner Detals of such
costs must be ncluded in the adminmistrator’s proposals

Where there is a creditors’ committee, it 15 for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determnation, or 1f 1t does but the admmstrator, or other msolvency practitioner who has
incurred pre-adnmmistration costs, considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed n paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration.

The adrmimstrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-admimistration costs if requested to do so by another nsolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or if there 1s but the adrmmistrator or
other 1nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insuffiicient, the admimstrator may apply to
the court for a deterrmnation

Page2of b Rev Apnl 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

712

What information should be provided by the admimistrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimstrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on

. the nature of the appraval being sought,
. the stage during the admimistration of the case at wiich 1t 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admmstrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the admmstrator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the admimistration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs
the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the admmstrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmising that the adnumstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that rught be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been property
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing i mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carnied out 1t may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of actmty and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been
given to nsolvency practitioners on this subject The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been pravided setting out a mummum of & category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories -

. Pre Appomntment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
. Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional gindance suggests the following categones as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professionals

. Assistants and support staff

Pagelof 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7.1.4

72

713.

7.3

81

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the admimstrator’s own imtial assessment, ncluding the anticipated return to creditors To the extent
applicable 1t should also explain®

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

- Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which
has been or s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
adrministrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meefing held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator shoutd notify the creditors of the details of the resolution n his
next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimstrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn mn accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below)
Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes n the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed He should also provide such additional information as may be required n accordance with the
principles set out n paragraph

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the adrmmistrator should provide the details set out in
paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional
gurdance ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may nclude an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication faciliies provided by the
admimstrator’s own firm}, they must be disclosed and be authorsed by those responsible for approving his
remuneration Such expenses must be directly ncurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calcutation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The admmistrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at é-monthly intervals The report must
include

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the adnmmstrator (or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken during the perod of the report to fix 1t),

. \f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged duning the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether 1t was actually paid dunng that penod (except where 1t 15 fixed as
a set amount, n which case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the penod of the report},

. W the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged during the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descniption of
Paged4of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

8.2

83

10

10 1

102

the work done dunng those penods, wrrespective of whether payment was actually made
dunng the pernod of the report;

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimistrator dunng the penod of the report,
wrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that perod,

- the date of approval of any pre-admimstration costs and the amount approved,

. a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further wnformation, as explained n
paragraph 82, and their nght to challenge the admimstrator’s remuneration and
expenses.

within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admimstrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimistration costs) set out 1n the report
A request must be 1n wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% w value of unsecured creditors {including mmselfy or the permission of the
court,

The adrmmstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that
. the time and cost involved 1n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or might be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or

- the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiahty n relation to the
information requested, 1n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admmstrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time Limit for the provision of the information
Provision of information - additional requirements

The adrmmistrator must provide certam information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimstrator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff i the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the
most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the admimstrator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office. The information must be provided within 28 days of
receipt of the request by the admimstrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimstrator’'s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 1s 1nappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the adrmnistrator are n atl the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent 1n value of unsecured creditors (including himself} agree, or he has the permission of the court.
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewving the admimistrator’s progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or ncumng of the expenses n question 1s first reported
(see paragraph 8 1 above} If the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may if 1t considers that
nsufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

Page Sof & Rev Aprit 2010



| BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS” FEES

10 3

11

1.1

12

12.1

122

12 3

12 4

If the court constders the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admmistration

What if the admimistrator 15 dissatisfied?

If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or that
the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commttee or the
creditors 1s nsufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may norminate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application If there s no committee, the administrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may normnate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the admmstration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint adrimistrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute arsing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admimistrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behatf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator 1s appointed n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which
was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect 1n relation to the remuneration of
the new administrator until a further determination, resclution or court order 15 made.

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the admimstrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admumistrator The apphication must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admimstrator and the \ncoming
administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

13, Effective date

7/ADR

This guide applies where a company enters admimstration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where
. the application for an admimstration order was made before that date, or

. where the admimstration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date.

Page 6 of & Rev April 2010



IBDO

R

Chapman Entertaitnment Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above assignments

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be nvoived in working on
the assignments, follows This 1n no way 1mplies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case

GRADE £
Partner 1 658
Partner 2 530
Director 455
Semor Manager 387-421
Manager 290-328
Assistant Manager 262
Semor Executive 245
Executive 162-221
Juntor Executive 142
Trainee 90
Support staff/Secretary 90

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU are reviewed 1n December and
July each year and are ad)usted to take account of wnflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appontment
Plannmng and Strategy
General Adrmimstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Crecditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work 1s recorded n greater detail in sub categores
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
nsolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs



Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided nto two categones

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Companmies House, land registry
searches, fees 1n respect of swearnng legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the nsolvency In these cases a charge of
40p per mile 1s raised which 1s 1n bne with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of a each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, s not to recharge any expense which 15 not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged

8DO LLP
28 December 2012




|IBDO rorent?

Chapman Entertainment Lirmited

Joint Admimstrators’ Formal Proposals



Chapman Entertainment Limited - In Admimistration

RESOLUTIONS TO BE DEEMED APPROVED IN THE ABSENCE OF A CREDITORS MEETING ON 14

JANUARY 2013

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a)

(b)
©)

(d)

(e)

they continue to manage the company’s business and realise assets in accordance
with objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Admimistration, and

they make payments to the secured and, if any, preferential creditors, and

they exit the admimstration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and
that Antony David Nygate & Sarah Megan Rayment will be Joint Liquidators and
will act jointly and severally Alternatively, 1if there are nsufficient funds
available for a dwidend to be paid to the unsecured crechtors, they exit the
Admimistration by way of dissolving the company under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3}
creditors may nominate different liquidators, but in the absence of such nomnation the
above named would become the Liguidators

The remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators 1s to be approved by the secured
and/or preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)(a)/ (b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, on the basis of time properly spent in attending to
matters ansing n the Administration

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors:

That the Jont Administrators be discharged from babiity under the
Admimistration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Jont Admimstrators’ fiing their final report and sending 1t to
creditors

7/MAT/ ADME40 Summary of Proposals/C12



IBDO

Appendix 7

Chapman Entertainment Limted

Form 2.21B, Creditor’s Request for a Meeting




Form 2.21B

R . 7 - .
ule 2.3 Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Chapman Entertainment Limited 04162019
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8213 0of 2012
{full name of court}

(2} Insert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Chapman Entertainment Limited
office of the company

c/o BDO LLP

55 Baker Street

London

W1U 7EU

(¢} Insert amount of clam My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d} insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurning with the

request {(if any) and their

claims in the

adrmsnistration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wrnitten confirmation of
concurrence

{e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s {€)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Compames Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

Chapman Entertainment Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 6 November 2012
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim ncluding VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of admmistrators £
(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included in claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

Detals of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authonsed person

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS e

Creditor's reference

Position or Relationship with Creditor
Address (if person signing 1s not the Creditor)

Qur Ref: 7/DAW/ADM651 POD/ J6

No 8213 of 2012




For Use of Administrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Jownt Admimistrator

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentally
for £ for £
Date Date
Jownt Administrator Jownt Adsmimistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under 5.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contnibutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been written off Any dividend you receive in
respect of this claim will include payment n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.



